Wisconsin law.
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105 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS DOC 326.05

Chapter DOC 326
LEAVE FOR QUALIFIED INMATES

DOC 326.01 Authority and applicability DOC 326.07 Notification of local oficials.

DOC 326.02 Purpose. DOC 326.08 Custody.

DOC 326.03 Definitions. DOC 326.09 Expenses.

DOC 326.04 Eligibility for leave application. DOC 326.10 Inmate conditions while on leave.
DOC 326.05 Process for obtaining leave. DOC 326.1 Sanctions.

DOC 326.06 Review of denial of leave. DOC 326.12 Good time credit on leave.

Note: Chapter HSS 326 as it existed on November 30, 1984 was repealed and 12) “Warden” means the warden at an institution, or desig
newChapter HSS 326 was createféetive December 1, 1984. Chapter HSS 326 wa
renumberedChapter DOC 326 and revised under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., 2., 6. and 7., 7~ )
Stats.Register April, 1990, No. 412 Chapter DOC 326 as it existed on September History: Cr. Register SeptemberL997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97.
30,1997, was repealed aachew Chapter DOC 326 was creatddative October

1,1997. DOC 326.04 Eligibility for leave application. To be

Note: Several of the sections in @MOC 326have explanatory notes. These notes, : : : :
canbe found in the appendix following the last section. eligible to a?ply for a leave, an inmate shall meet the following
requirements:

DOC 326.01 Authority and applicability. This chapter (1) Theinmate shall be housed in a minimum security facility
is promulgated under the authority of303.068(5), Stats., and asdescribed irs. DOC 302.06including contract facilities, and
interpretss.303.068 Stats. It applies to the department of corretheinmate shalhave a community custody status as defined in s.
tions and to all inmates in the legal custody of the departme@OC 326.03 (4)

Communitycustody inmatemay be permitted unescorted leaves (2) Theinmate shall be able to demonstrate one of the fellow
underthis chapterLeavesunder this chapter are distinguishablgng needs:
from temporary release of inmates with supervision which is regu i ; ; ; ;
lated by ch.DOC 325 and fromwork and study release for (2) To visit a close family member who _|s seriously il
inmateswhich is regulated by cidOC 324 (b) To attend the funerg! of a close. famlly member
History: Cr. Register September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97. (c) To contact a legitimate, verified potential employer
) ) _ througha prearranged interview

DOC 326.02 Purpose. This chapter provides for an eligi () To screen foor diagnose or treat an injyiiiness or dis

ble, community custody inmate to be considered for an unescor eas pre—approved by the bureau of health services.

leavefrom the institution. .. . . . .
History: Cr. Register September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97. (e) _ To visit a c_Ipse family member to facilitate family rein
tegrationand stability

DOC 326.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (3) Theinmate shall not be confined, nor have a criminat con
(1) “Administrator” means the administrator of the division ofiction for a violent ofense or a history of assaultive behavior
adultinstitutions or the administrator of tidkvision of commu (4) Theinmate shall not be confined, nor have a criminat con

nity corrections, department of corrections. viction for escape.
(2) “Bureauof health services” means bureau of health ser (5) Theproposed leavis restricted to the state ofistfonsin.
vices,department of corrections. (6) The proposed leaw&hall only be for a period of time nec

(3) “Closefamily member” means the inmatgdarent, child, essary for the purpose of the leave, but no inmate may be granted
spouse, grandparent, brother or sisarent” includes a person atotal of more than 3 leaves per calendar yeamangave may
who was previously acting as a parent, as definedd@Z02 (8) exceed3 days exclusive of travel time unless an extension is
Stats. for the inmate. granted for cause, by the warden or superintendent.

(4) “Community custody” means that custody classification History: Cr. Register Septemberl997, No. 501efl. 10~1-97; correction in (1)
which permits inmates to participate inf-efrounds activities, ~ madeunders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Staegistey May, 2001, No. 545

(5) “Department” means the department of corrections. DOC 326.05 Process for obtaining leave. (1) The

(6) “History of assaultive behavior” means any prior arrests @imateor an employee on behaf the inmate shall apply for a

chargesfor violent ofenseswhether or not there was a convic |eave by submitting a completed, signed application and leave
tion, and whetheor not the denses occurred inside or outside ohgreement.

thelnst‘,tutlon. ., . . (2) In completing these documents, the inmate shall be
(7) “Leave agreement” means the written statement, signegquiredto provide all necessary information, prove eligibjlity
by the inmatepy which the inmate agrees to accept the responghqagree in advance to all conditions of teave, including, but
bilities that the privilege of the leave requires and agxeabide ot limited to geographic and travel conditions, includirayel
by certain specified conditions of leave. routesand mode of transportation, the specific geographie con
(8) “Leavefor qualified inmates” or “leave” means the privi fines within which the inmate is authorized to move, any other
legeof an unescorted, authorized absence from the institution &ndition on movement, conduct or communication consistent
oneof the verifiable purposes undeOC 326.02 with theintent of this chapteland any urinalysis or breathalyzer
(9) “Seriousillness” means aedical condition which is veri tests, personal or strip searches by department staflaw
fied by a physician where death is imminent. enforcemenpersonnel.
(10) “Superintendentimeanghe superintendent at a correc  (3) Thewarden or superintendent shall desigraestef mem
tional center or designee. berto investigate and verify the application information acecord
(11) “Violent offense” means a conviction for anyfafse in ing to the following procedure:
which thereis actual or threatened bodily harm or any sexual (a) Verify that there are no outstanding detainers, pending
offense. chargespr revocations.
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(b) Verify the accuracy of the information in the application DOC 326.07 Notification of local officials. Before an
andthe inmates eligibility under sDOC 326.04 This investiga inmateis released on leave, the warden or superintersteik
tion shall include contact with anyone who can verify the accurangtify the police chief of any community involved and the sherif
of the information in the application. If, upon investigation, thanddistrict attorney of any county involved of tbetails of the
inmateis found ineligiblethe staf member shall note the reasonapprovedeave.
for the ineligibility on the application. History: Cr. Register Septemberl997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97.
of t(k(:()a 2;;'%\523 ?;;35 agent assigned to the inmate of the deta_'ISDOC 326.08 Custody. Aninmate granted leave remains

I . . . in the legal custody of the institution from which the inmate has

(d) Attempt to determine potential community reaction to thgxenleave or to which the inmate is assigned.
proposedeave, including, any input from the parole agéotal History: Cr. Registey September1997, No. 501ef. 10-1-97.
law enforcement authorities and district attorneys.

(4) The staf member designateahder sub(3) shall recom DOC 326.09 Expenses. All direct expenses of a leave
mendapproval or denial of the inmaseapplication for an unes shallbe the responsibility of the inmate.
cortedleave and shall refer the recommendation to approve ofistory: Cr. Registey SeptemberL997, No. S0lef. 10-1-97.
denythe leave to the warden or superintendent. If a recommendaDOC 326.10
tion to deny the unescorted leave is based onfinmuft time for .
institution staf to investigate, review gorocess the application :
prior to the requested leave departure date, thienseahber shalll approvedmethod of transportation and route.

advisethe inmate that he or she may apply for a temporary leave(2) An inmate shall abidby all state statutes and rules, local
un\élersupelrvision as provided in db)(ljcpgzy5 porary c\)/rdlnances, and policies and procedwkthe department while

(5) The warden or superintendent shall review any recont” leave. . .
mendationand shall do either of the following: (3) An inmate shall comply with the leave agreement.

(a) Deny the leave. (4) An inmate shalht all times have a copy of the authoriza

. " . tion of leave on the inmate’person.
(b) Approve the leaveand impose conditions. The inmate History: Cr. Register September1997, No. 501efl. 10-1-97.

shallsign a statement agreeingthe conditions as a prerequisite
to leave being granted. DOC 326.11 Sanctions. (1) An inmate who intention
History: Cr. Register September1997, No. 501eff. 10-1-97. ally fails to return from a leave as specified, or who intentionally

DOC 326.06 Review of denial of leave. (1) An inmate leavesthe approved route tr from the leave destination, may be

may appeal the superintendentecision to the warden or thetreatedas an escapee. ..
warden'sdecision to the administrator in writing within 5 days of (2) An inmate who violatesonditions of leave, the leave
the date of the decision denying leave. This may be extended fgfféemenor any rules of the department are subjedisoiplin-

goodcause at the discretion of the warden or administrator &Y action under ctDOC 303

(2) Thewarden or administratahall issue a decision within tim(e?) The warden or superintendent may cancel leave at any

10 days of receiving the request.

(3) Thewarden$ or administratds decision to deny a leave
is final. DOC 326.12 Good time credit on leave. Leave time is

(4) Complaintsabout procedural violations, but not the warcredited toward the service of the sentence. The time credit
den’sor administratds final decision, shall be reviewed within includesstatutory and extra good time not covered 978.155

theinmate complaint system under &0OC 310 Stats.
History: Cr. Register Septemberl997, No. 501eff. 10-1-97. History: Cr. Register Septemberl997, No. 501eff. 10-1-97.

Inmate conditions while on leave.
(1) Aninmate shall travel to and from the leave destination by the

History: Cr. Register Septemberl997, No. 501eff. 10-1-97.
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